

GAHC010123562024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3184/2024

ASHOK KUMAR SARKAR
S/O- LATE PROFULLA KR. SARKAR, R/O- GOSSAIGAON, GANDHI NAGAR,
WARD NO. 2, P.O. GOSSAIGAON, DIST. KOKRAJHAR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
KOKRAJHAR

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
KOKRAJHAR

4:THE DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
KHANAPARA
GHY-06.

5:THE DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE
BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
KOKRAJHA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. T J MAHANTA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC. AGRICULTURE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

ORDER

24.06.2024

Heard Mr. T.J. Mahanta, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. P. Bhattacharya, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Ms. G. Bora, learned standing counsel for the Agricultural Department appearing for the respondent nos.1 and 4 and Mr. H. Baruah, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. B. Choudhury, learned standing counsel for the BTC appearing for the respondent nos.2, 3 and 5.

2. Aggrieved by the penalty imposed on the petitioner by order dated 10.06.2023 by which the penalty of stoppage of two increments with cumulative effect was passed against the petitioner, the present writ petition has been filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India.

3. Issue notice returnable in 4(four) weeks.

4. Requisite extra copies of the writ petition be served on the learned State and Departmental counsel in course of the day.

5. List the matter after 4(four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant